
TRULOCK™
LIGHT ACTIVATED BAND ADHESIVE

DESCRIPTION :
Trulock™ Light Activated Band  Adhesive est une 
mono-pâte à base de résine fluorée. Il ne requiert 
aucun mélange, il en résulte une réduction des 
pertes, une performance d’adhésion constante 
et aucune contrainte de temps. La couleur bleue 
caractéristique de Trulock™ Light Activated Band  
Adhesive permet de voir aisément l’adhésif durant 
le baguage rendant le nettoyage facile. Utilisé 
avec une lampe UV performante le temps de 
durcissement est de 20 secondes.

UTILISATION :
Trulock™ Light Activated Band Adhesive est un 
adhésif dentaire conçu pour baguer des appareils 
orthodontiques aux dents.

CONTRE INDICATIONS :
Trulock™ Light Activated Band Adhesive est contre 
indiqué chez les patients ayant déjà présenté une 
hypersensibilité aux résines méthacrylates.

MISE EN GARDE :
Ne pas utiliser en présence de matériaux à base  
d’eugénol, l’activation complète peut ne pas se 
produire.

Précautions générales:
1.  Aux États-Unis, la loi fédérale n’autorise la vente 
de ce dispositif que sur ordonnance ou par un 
médecin.

2.  Avant de débuter le traitement, lire les instructions 
et la fiche de données sécurité. 
Utiliser conformément aux instructions. 

Effets Indésirables:
L’exposition au produit peut aggraver des troubles 
préexistants respiratoires, de peau, des yeux, des 
poumons ou les allergies.

MODE D’EMPLOI :
Nettoyer soigneusement les dents avec une 
pâte prophylactique. Ne pas utiliser de pâte 
prophylactique contenant de l’huile ou du 
fluoride, les éventuels résidus risquant d’inhiber le 
mordançage.

Rincer abondamment à l’eau et sécher les dents 
soigneusement à l’air comprimé exempt d’humidité 
et de traces d’huile. Veillez à contrôler l’humidité 
de la zone à isoler et éviter toute contamination 
humide lors de la pose.

Pour un ajustement adéquat, essayez de poser la 
bague devant être cimentée sur le patient. Après 
cette vérification, retirer la bague et nettoyez-la.
 
Maintenez la bande entre le pouce et l’index. 
Appliquer une perle de Trulock™ Light Activated 
Band Adhesive à l’intérieur de la bague.  
En recouvrir l’ensemble de l’intérieur de la bague 
en étalant la pâte avec une petite spatule ou tout 
autre instrument approprié.

Fixer la bague sur la dent, éliminer l’excès de 
Trulock™ Light Activated Band Adhesive avec un 
grattoir.

Utiliser une lampe à photo polymériser d’une 
puissance minimale de 600 mW / cm2, pour photo 
polymériser pendant au moins 20 secondes. La 
pointe de la lumière devrait être placé à proximité 
immédiate La surface occlusale de la dent devant 
être baguée.

Remettez le capuchon sur la seringue de Trulock™ 
Light Activated Band Adhesive.

STOCKAGE :
Conditions de stockage recommandées entre 
2°C/36°F et 27°C/80°F/. Porter à température 
ambiante avant utilisation (22°C/72°F). Ne pas 
congeler. La date de péremption est  mentionnée 
sur l’emballage.

Ne pas exposer à une température élevée ou une 
lumière intense.
Conserver le contenant fermé après l’emploi.

DESCRIPTION:
 
Trulock™ Light Activated Bracket Adhesive is a single 
paste resin-based, fluoride containing bracket 
adhesive. The single paste adhesive requires no 
mixing; resulting in reducing adhesive waste, 
consistent adhesive performance and no working 
time constraints. 

INDICATIONS FOR USE:
 
Trulock™ Light Activated Bracket Adhesive is an 
orthodontic adhesive designed to bond metal, 
ceramic, and plastic brackets to enamel. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS:
 
Trulock™ Light Activated Bracket Adhesive is 
contraindicated in patients with a history of severe 
allergic reaction to methacrylate resins. 

WARNING:
 
General Precautions:

1.    U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a dentist.

2.    Review instructions and SDS prior to beginning 
treatment. Use only as directed.

 
Adverse Reaction:

Allergic or pre-existing skin, eye and respiratory 
conditions may be aggravated by exposure to  
this product. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

Tooth Preparation

1.    Thoroughly clean teeth to be bonded with Ortho 
Prophy Paste. Prophy paste which contains oil 
or fluoride should not be used as it may leave a 
residue which can inhibit the etch.

2.    Rinse teeth thoroughly with large amount of water; 
dry with oil and moisture-free compressed air.

3.    If using 37% Phosphoric Acid Etchant, etch enamel 
for 15 seconds; never leave etchant on tooth for 
more than 60 seconds. Lightly agitating the etchant 
during its application can enhance its action.

4.    Rinse teeth thoroughly with water to remove  
all traces of the etchant. Re-isolate and dry with oil 
and moisture-free compressed air.  
The surface should appear dull and frosty.

Bracket Adhesive Application

1.    Dry the etched surfaces thoroughly with moisture-
free and oil-free compressed air. The etched 
surface should appear dull and frosty white. It not, 
re-etch for an additional 20 seconds.

2.   Dispense two drops of Light Activated Bracket 
Bonding Resin onto a dispensing pad or other 
suitable surface. With a brush apply one thin 
uniform layer onto each etched and dried tooth 
surface to which the bracket is to be bonded. 
It is not necessary to cure the bonding/sealant 
resin at this time. However, to minimize floatation 
and contamination, the bonding/sealant resin 
may be cured for 10-15 seconds. If contamination 
has occurred to the cured bonding/sealant 
surface it can be cleaned by dabbing the cured 
surface with alcohol without the need to re-etch. 
To enhance bond strength with some fine mesh 
brackets apply a thin uniform layer of bonding/
sealant resin to the underside of each bracket base 
and cure for 10-15 seconds before applying paste.

3.    Apply a thin layer of Trulock™ Light Activated 
Bracket Adhesive to the underside of the bracket 
base. Place the bracket onto the tooth and press 
lightly in the desired position. Excess adhesive 
can be removed easily from the periphery of the 
bracket base after bracket is in place.

4.     With a metal bracket, position the curing light to 
shine from the incisal edge and illuminate for 20 
seconds and for 15 seconds from the gingival, 
mesial or distal bracket edge. Curing may be done 
directly through a transparent bracket from the 
labial for 20 seconds. The curing light tip must be 
placed as close to the bracket base as possible 
during curing.

5.    Archwires can be placed immediately once the 
paste has been properly cured.

STORAGE:

1.  Recommended storage conditions are 
between 2°C/36°F to 27°C/80°F, bringing to room 
temperature before using (22°C/72°F). Do not 
freeze. See outer package for expiry date.

2.  Do not expose to elevated temperatures or  
intense light.

3. Keep container closed when not in use.
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